

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TAB BONIDY AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY, ESQ.
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
II. PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW...	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION FURTHER EXACERBATES THE CON- FLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS RE- GARDING THE “PRESUMPTIVELY LAWFUL REGULATORY MEASURES” MENTIONED IN <i>HELLER</i>	15
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION EXEMPLIFIES HOW THE CIRCUITS ARE TURNING THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS INTO A SECOND- CLASS RIGHT.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S APPLICATION OF A DEFERENTIAL FORM OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY VIOLATES <i>HELLER</i> AND OTHER DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REGARDING HOW INFRINGEMENTS ON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS SHOULD BE ANALYZED	30
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391 (June 26, 2015)	App. 1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391 (June 26, 2015)	App. 50a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, No. 10-cv-02408-RPM (July 9, 2013)	App. 52a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, No. 10-cv-02408-RPM (July 9, 2013)	App. 68a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc and/or Panel Rehearing, <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391 (Sept. 9, 2015).....	App. 70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	32
<i>Binderup v. Holder</i> , No. 13-cv-06750, 2014 WL 4764424 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	20, 22
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	28
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	18, 29
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	31
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	37
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 27, 29, 36
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	32
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 25, 29
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	35
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015).....	31
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	31
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11, 15, 16, 22, 27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)	27
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	35
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20, 24, 26
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	26
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	34
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28, 34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	33
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	27
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	33
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	33
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	35
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	36
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	26
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	19, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(B).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3061(c)(4)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3061(c)(4)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
39 U.S.C. § 101(a)	2
39 U.S.C. § 403(b)	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(l)	<i>passim</i>
39 C.F.R. § 232.1(p)(2)	3

FEDERAL REGISTER

37 Fed. Reg. 24,346 (Nov. 16, 1972)	3
72 Fed. Reg. 12,565 (Mar. 16, 2007).....	3

COLORADO STATUTES

C.R.S. § 18-12-105(2)(b).....	6
Colorado Concealed Carry Act, C.R.S. § 18-12- 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
C.R.S. § 18-12-203	4
C.R.S. § 18-12-204(3)(a)(I).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 703 (2012)	29
David B. Kopel, <i>The Samurai, The Mountie, And The Cowboy</i> 420 (1992)	28
David B. Kopel, <i>The Natural Right of Self-Defense: Heller’s Lesson for the World</i> , 59 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 235 (2008).....	31
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>The Limits of Second Amendment Originalism and the Constitutional Case for Gun Control</i> , 92 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 1187 (2015)	17
Nelson Lund, <i>Second Amendment Standards of Review in A Heller World</i> , 39 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1617 (2012).....	17
